

**FILED**

No. 30553-8-III,  
No. 30592-9-III, and  
No. 308375-III

NOV 07 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, DIVISION III**

---

SENTINELC3, INC., a Washington corporation,  
Respondent.

v.

CHRIS J. HUNT and CARMEN HUNT; MICHAEL BLOOD and  
JANAE BLOOD,  
Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for Spokane County  
Cause No. CV 2011-02-00467-2

---

**SENTINELC3, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Thomas T. Bassett, WSBA # 7244  
Kjirstin J. Graham, WSBA # 40328  
[tom.bassett@klgates.com](mailto:tom.bassett@klgates.com)  
[kjirstin.graham@klgates.com](mailto:kjirstin.graham@klgates.com)  
K&L GATES LLP  
618 West Riverside Avenue  
Suite 300  
Spokane, WA 99201-0602  
Telephone: (509) 624-2100  
Facsimile: (509) 456-0146

Attorneys for Respondent

**FILED**

No. 30553-8-III,  
No. 30592-9-III, and  
No. 308375-III

NOV 07 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, DIVISION III**

---

SENTINELC3, INC., a Washington corporation,  
Respondent.

v.

CHRIS J. HUNT and CARMEN HUNT; MICHAEL BLOOD and  
JANAE BLOOD,  
Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for Spokane County  
Cause No. CV 2011-02-00467-2

---

**SENTINELC3, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Thomas T. Bassett, WSBA # 7244  
Kjirstin J. Graham, WSBA # 40328  
[tom.bassett@klgates.com](mailto:tom.bassett@klgates.com)  
[kjirstin.graham@klgates.com](mailto:kjirstin.graham@klgates.com)  
K&L GATES LLP  
618 West Riverside Avenue  
Suite 300  
Spokane, WA 99201-0602  
Telephone: (509) 624-2100  
Facsimile: (509) 456-0146

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b><u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	3
A.	Sentinel followed the procedure set out in RCW 23B.13, but Appellants rejected Sentinel’s valuation of their shares .....	4
B.	Sentinel moved for summary judgment and the court held Appellants failed to raise a genuine issue of material fact .....	7
<b>III.</b>	<b><u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u></b> .....	12
<b>IV.</b>	<b><u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	13
A.	Appellants lose on the merits due to their failure to offer evidence raising a genuine issue of material fact regarding fair value .....	13
1.	Summary judgment is an appropriate tool for appraisal actions like this dissenters’ rights action .....	14
2.	The trial court correctly applied the standard for granting summary judgment, because Sentinel provided admissible expert affidavit testimony as to fair value and Appellants’ unsworn expert report was not admissible to create a genuine issue of material fact as to fair value .....	17
3.	Appellants’ lay opinions were insufficient to create a genuine issue of fact as to fair value .....	22
4.	The trial court did not impermissibly “weigh” the evidence .....	25

B. Appellants' failure to offer admissible evidence of fair value also supported the court's award of attorneys' fees ..... 27

C. Remand is not necessary to determine the reasonableness of the attorneys' fees award ..... 31

V. **COSTS & FEES ON APPEAL** ..... 32

VI. **CONCLUSION** ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 23B.13.010 .....	1, 3
RCW 23B.13.200 .....	4
RCW 23B.13.220 .....	4
RCW 23B.13.250 .....	5
RCW 23B.13.300 .....	6, 12, 14, 25
RCW 23B.13.310 .....	1, 27, 32, 33

**STATE CASES**

<i>Clements v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993) .....	19
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008) .....	26
<i>Folsom v. County of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn.2d 256, 759 P.2d 1196 (1988) .....	15
<i>Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area v. Taxpayers of Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area</i> , 134 Wn.2d 825, 953 P.2d 1150 (1998) .....	33
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988) .....	21
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Humphrey Industries, LTD v. Clay Street Associates, LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 495, 242 P.3d 846 (2010) .....	28

**STATE CASES (continued)**

*Lake Chelan Homeowners Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
167 Wn. App. 28, 272 P.3d 249 (2012) ..... 26

*Lilly v. Lynch*,  
88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997) ..... 26

*Matthew G. Norton Co. v. Smyth*,  
112 Wn. App. 865, 51 P.3d 159 (2002) ..... 15, 16

*McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
90 Wn. App. 283, 951 P.2d 798 (1998) ..... 31

*Meadows v. Grant's Auto Broker's, Inc.*,  
71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967) ..... 21

*Mehlenbacher v. DeMont*,  
103 Wn. App. 240, 11 P.3d 871 (2000) ..... 32

*Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co.*,  
69 Wn.2d 949, 421 P.2d 674 (1966) ..... 23, 26

*Reed v. Streib*,  
65 Wn.2d 700, 399 P.2d 338 (1965) ..... 24

*Seybold v. Neu*,  
105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001) ..... 24

*Sligar v. Odell*,  
156 Wn. App. 720, 233 P.3d 914 (2010) ..... 27

*State v. Carlson*,  
61 Wn. App. 865, 812 P.2d 885 (1991) ..... 21

*Suther v. Suther*,  
28 Wn. App. 838, 627 P.2d 110 (1981) ..... 25

**CIVIL RULES**

CR 1 ..... 15  
CR 56 ..... passim

**EVIDENCE RULES**

ER 801 ..... 19  
ER 802 ..... 19

**RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 15  
RAP 14 ..... 32, 33  
RAP 18.1 ..... 32, 33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6<sup>th</sup> ed. West 1990). ..... 27  
Random House Dictionary, 2001 ..... 31
